RFC 9517
A URN Namespace for the Data Documentation
Initiative (DDI)
Abstract
This document describes the Namespace Identifier (NID) "ddi" for Uniform Resource Names
(URNs) used to identify resources that conform to the standards published by the Data
Documentation Initiative (DDI) Alliance.
The DDI Alliance is not affiliated with the Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF) or Internet

, , , , January 2008,
.
 and , , ,
, April 2017, .
, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
, , .
DDI Alliance "DDI-Lifecycle" <https://ddialliance.org/Specification/DDI-
Lifecycle/>
DDI Alliance "SDTL - Structured Data Transformation Language - Version 1.0"
<https://ddialliance.org/products/sdtl/1.0/>
DDI Alliance "XKOS - Extended Knowledge Organization System" <https://
ddialliance.org/Specification/RDF/XKOS>
Harrenstien, K. Stahl, M. E. Feinler "DoD Internet host table specification"
RFC 952 DOI 10.17487/RFC0952 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc952>
Mockapetris, P. "Domain names - concepts and facilities" STD 13 RFC 1034 DOI
10.17487/RFC1034 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc1034>
Mockapetris, P. "Domain names - implementation and specification" STD 13
RFC 1035 DOI 10.17487/RFC1035 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc1035>
Braden, R., Ed. "Requirements for Internet Hosts - Application and Support"
STD 3 RFC 1123 DOI 10.17487/RFC1123 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc1123>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Elz, R. R. Bush "Clarifications to the DNS Specification" RFC 2181 DOI
10.17487/RFC2181 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2181>
Berners-Lee, T. Fielding, R. L. Masinter "Uniform Resource Identifier (URI):
Generic Syntax" STD 66 RFC 3986 DOI 10.17487/RFC3986
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3986>
Eastlake 3rd, D. "Domain Name System (DNS) Case Insensitivity Clarification"
RFC 4343 DOI 10.17487/RFC4343 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4343>
Crocker, D., Ed. P. Overell "Augmented BNF for Syntax Specifications:
ABNF" STD 68 RFC 5234 DOI 10.17487/RFC5234 <https://
Saint-Andre, P. J. Klensin "Uniform Resource Names (URNs)" RFC 8141 DOI
10.17487/RFC8141 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8141>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
IANA "Root Zone Database" <https://www.iana.org/domains/root/db>
RFC 9517 A URN Namespace January 2024
Wackerow Informational Page 13

Examples/RepresentedVariable.html>
Vardigan, M. Heus, P. W. Thomas "Data Documentation Initiative: Toward
a Standard for the Social Sciences" The International Journal of Digital
Curation, Issue 1, Volume 3 DOI 10.2218/ijdc.v3i1.45 <http://
DDI Alliance "Welcome to the DDI Registry" <https://registry.ddialliance.org/>
DDI Alliance "Tools" <https://registry.ddialliance.org/Home/Tools>
Dublin Core Metadata Initiative "Dublin Core" <https://www.dublincore.org/>
ISO "Information technology - Metadata registries (MDR) - Part 6: Registration"
ISO/IEC 11179-6:2023 <https://www.iso.org/standard/78916.html>
ISO "Geographic information - Metadata" ISO 19115:2003 <https://
ISO "ISO 3166 Country Codes" <https://www.iso.org/iso-3166-country-
codes.html>
Mealling, M. R. Daniel "URI Resolution Services Necessary for URN
Resolution" RFC 2483 DOI 10.17487/RFC2483 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc2483>
Gulbrandsen, A. Vixie, P. L. Esibov "A DNS RR for specifying the location of
services (DNS SRV)" RFC 2782 DOI 10.17487/RFC2782 <https://
RFC 9517 A URN Namespace January 2024
Wackerow Informational Page 14

, , ,
October 2002, .
 and , ,
, , August 2004,
.
 and ,
, ,
, January 2005, .
,
, ,
, April 2007, .
 and , , ,
, October 2018, .
, , .
Mealling, M. "Dynamic Delegation Discovery System (DDDS) Part One: The
Comprehensive DDDS" RFC 3401 DOI 10.17487/RFC3401 <https://
Mealling, M. "Dynamic Delegation Discovery System (DDDS) Part Two: The
Algorithm" RFC 3402 DOI 10.17487/RFC3402 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc3402>
Mealling, M. "Dynamic Delegation Discovery System (DDDS) Part Three: The
Domain Name System (DNS) Database" RFC 3403 DOI 10.17487/RFC3403
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3403>
Atkins, D. R. Austein "Threat Analysis of the Domain Name System (DNS)"
RFC 3833 DOI 10.17487/RFC3833 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3833>
Daigle, L. A. Newton "Domain-Based Application Service Location Using
SRV RRs and the Dynamic Delegation Discovery Service (DDDS)" RFC 3958 DOI
10.17487/RFC3958 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3958>